PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2634133

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ELENZA, INC.	09/04/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Street Address:	3000 K STREET, N.W.
Internal Address:	SUITE 500
City:	WASHINGTON
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Postal Code:	20007

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12496838
Application Number:	12836154
Application Number:	12184763
Application Number:	13106893
Application Number:	13701432
Application Number:	13805612
Application Number:	13805742
Application Number:	13812226
Application Number:	13821383
Application Number:	13822569
Application Number:	13885366

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Email: acox@foley.com

PATENT REEL: 031750 FRAME: 0683 **JP \$440.00 12496838**

502587986

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100118-0101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA M. COX
Signature:	/Angela M. Cox/
Date:	12/03/2013

Total Attachments: 3 source=Foley#page1.tif source=Foley#page2.tif source=Foley#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031750 FRAME: 0684

SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), effective as of September 4, 2013, is made, executed and given by ELENZA, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its address for notice purposes under this Agreement being ELENZA, Inc., c/o Mr. Rudy Mazzocchi (CEO), 4312 Kings Chase Dr. Roanoke, Virginia 24018 (the "Debtor"), to and in favor of Foley & Lardner, LLP, a Wisconsin limited liability partnership with one of its offices being located at 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600, Washington, D.C. 20007 ("Foley" or "Secured Party").

RECITALS

FOR VALUE RECEIVED
the
Debtor owes Foley the amount of
as of the date of this Agreement
Debtor hereby
grants and conveys to Foley a security interest in all assets owned by the Debtor, including but
not limited to all tangible and intangible personal property owned by the Debtor, all proceeds
from the sale or disposition of the assets owned by the Debtor
all replacements or additions to the assets owned by
the Debtor, any and all intellectual property owned by the Debtor, including but not limited to
formulas, methodologies, algorithms, source and object codes, and all inventory or work-in-
progress of Debtor acquired or produced hereafter (collectively referred to herein as the "Collateral"), all proceeds thereof, if any, and all additions and accessions thereto.
Conateral), an proceeds thereor, if any, and an additions and accessions thereto.

PATENT REEL: 031750 FRAME: 0685

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement first above written.	has been duly executed as of the day and year
DEBTOR:	ATTEST:
ELENZA, Inc.	1.50
By: My Occus Name: Typy A Mittage Com Title: Mes Desyr Com	By: Name: POBERT W. SOLULZ Title: SL. NICE PRESIDENT'S SERETARY
SECURED PARTY:	
Foley & Lardner, LLP	
Ву:	
Name: Title:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

DEBTOR: ATTEST:	
ELENZA, Inc.	
By: By: Name: Name: Title: Title:	
SECURED PARTY:	
Foley & Lardner, LLP	
By: I when text Name: Richard Reet Title: Partner	

RECORDED: 12/03/2013